St. Michael’s & St. Patrick’s N.S.,

Cootehall,

Boyle,

Co. Roscommon.

Tel. No: 071-9667264
www.cootehallns.com
3rd December, 2020.
Dear Parents,
Supervision  

Please note that the school has organised staggered arrival and dismissal times to ensure that gatherings of people are kept to a minimum outside the school gate as part of its Covid 19 response plan. 

With the change in the school bus transport schedule to our school we have organised a revised timetable for Arrival and Dismissal times at our school starting from Monday December 7th.

The revised timetable is as follows:

	
	Families A-L
	Families M- Z
	School Bus
	Breakfast Club/After school

	Arrival Time
	9.15 a.m.
	9.20 a.m.
	9.25 a.m.
	9.15 a.m.

	Dismissal Time
	3.10 p.m.
	3.15 p.m.
	3.10 p.m.
	3.15 p.m.


Junior Infant and Senior Infant students’ day finishes at 2.10 p.m. The infant teacher uses the remaining hour for class preparation and organisation. 
We ask that all students arrive and are collected at agreed times. 

We ask that students do not enter the school grounds until a staff member opens and is present at the school gate. This is to ensure that all students on the school grounds are appropriately supervised.
To ensure the smooth running of this, supervision starts at 9:15 a.m., and finishes at  3:20 p.m. The Board of Management accepts no responsibility for any pupils on the school premises outside of these hours.
Enrolment for 2021/22 School Year Enrolment for the 2021/2022 school year will take place during the month of December.  For more details please see our school website www.cootehallns.com or contact the Principal’s Office in the school – phone no. 071-9667264. 
Science Week  Science week in the school was as usual great fun. Loads of interesting science experiments was shared. Well done to 3rd, 4th,  5th and 6th class for their outdoor science fair, the students from the other classes enjoyed seeing the many amazing experiments.
Christmas  To celebrate Christmas we will be having a “Christmas Day” in the school on Friday 18th December and the students can wear their Christmas Jumpers instead of their uniform jumpers on this day, if they wish.  The school will close at 12.30 p.m. on Tuesday 22nd December for the Christmas holidays.  The school will re-open on Wednesday January 6th at 9.30 a.m. for our second term.  The school buses have been re-arranged to collect the students at 12.30 p.m. on the final day of term.  There is no breakfast club or afterschool service available on this day.
Parent-Teacher Meetings  We are hoping to be able to hold the Parent-Teacher Meetings in the second term, at the end of February, in line with Government Guidelines.  If you have any queries or concerns regarding your child, please contact their class teacher at the following e-mail address:

	Class
	Teacher
	Email address

	Junior Infants
	Ms. Brennan
	deirdrebrennanschool@gmail.com

	Senior Infants & 1st Class
	Ms. Conroy/Ms. Brennan
	lconroydbrennan@gmail.com

	1st & 2nd Class
	Mr. Conboy
	lccootehall@gmail.com

	3rd & 4th Class
	Ms. Tansey
	tanya.tansey3@gmail.com

	5th & 6th Class
	Mr. Duffy
	cootehallns@gmail.com

	S.E.T.
	Ms. Martin
	camartin053@gmail.com

	S.E.T.
	Ms. Gilhooly
	agilhoolyschool@gmail.com


Voluntary Contribution 2020/21
The voluntary contribution for this school year is €40.00 per student.  This money goes towards the Book Rental Scheme, homework notebooks, art supplies, photocopying and the cost of insurance for every student.  We have organised an online payment system, Way2Pay, to make it more convenient for all. Thank you to those who have forwarded this money to the school already. 
Yours sincerely,
​​​​​​​
Cian Duffy

Principal.
